transaction and could vary materially from the preliminary purchase price reflected herein. Accordingly, the final
acquisition accounting adjustments may be materially different from the preliminary unaudited pro forma adjustments
presented.

21

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form S-4/A

57

The actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the transaction may differ materially from the information
presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as a result of several factors,
including the following:

●
changes in Young’s net assets between the pro forma balance sheet date of June 30, 2013 and the closing of the
transaction, which could impact the preliminary estimated purchase price or the preliminary estimated fair values as
of the effective date of the transaction;

●the value of the combined company as of the effective date of the transaction;

●the timing of the completion of the transaction; and

●other changes in net assets that may occur prior to completion of the transaction, which could cause material
differences in the information presented.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data as of June 30, 2013

(Unaudited, in thousands)

Media
General

Historical

Young

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Total current assets $ 96,575 $ 71,696 $ (18,146 ) $ 150,125
Total assets 739,637 491,929 338,133 1,569,699
Total current liabilities, excluding current portion of
long-term debt and capital lease obligations 65,979 37,139 (4,495 ) 98,623

Long-term debt, including current portion and capital
lease obligations 556,655 156,126 3,590 716,371

Total Stockholders’ (deficit) equity (206,371 ) 291,696 296,793 382,118

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form S-4/A

58

Media
General

Historical

Young

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Station revenues (less agency commissions) $ 359,722 $ 228,183 $ - $ 587,905
Total operating costs 273,057 172,690 3,641 449,388
Operating income 86,665 55,493 (3,641 ) 138,517
Income (loss) from continuing operations (39,957 ) 35,963 (2,201 ) (6,195 )
Loss from continuing operations per common share (basic and
assuming dilution) (1.68 ) - - (0.07 )

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data for the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2013

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

Media
General

Historical

Young

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Station revenues (less agency commissions) $ 155,959 $ 105,827 $ - $ 261,786
Total operating costs 145,236 90,580 (10,029 ) 225,787
Operating income 10,723 15,247 10,029 35,999
Income (loss) from continuing operations (33,398 ) 6,466 6,370 (20,562 )
Loss from continuing operations per common share (basic
and assuming dilution) (1.22 ) - - (0.23 )

22

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form S-4/A

59

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

The following table summarizes unaudited per share information for Media General, unaudited equivalent per share
information for Young, unaudited per share information for the combined company on an unaudited pro forma
combined basis and unaudited per share information for Media General on an equivalent pro forma per share basis. In
addition, this table presents the implied value of each share of Media General common stock as of the dates shown